
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Commission  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 6 November 2013 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. S. J. Weston (Tel: 0116 305 6226) 

Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC (Chairman) 

 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC 

Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 

 

Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   
 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 
2013.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 to10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 
 

 

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 

– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 



 
 
 
 

 
6.  

  
Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Police and Crime Panel - Update.  
 

 
 

 
 

 Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC, Chairman of the Leicester, Leicestershire and 

Rutland Police and Crime Panel (PCP), has been invited to the meeting to 

provide an update on the performance of the PCP during its first year in 

operation and to enable members to ask any questions. 

 
 

 

9.  
  

2013/14 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Monitoring (Period 6).  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 11 to 30) 

10.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Consultation.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

 
 

 A briefing on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Consultation Feedback was held for all members of 

the County Council on Tuesday 5 November. 

 

This item represents an opportunity for members to 

ask any further questions arising from the Briefing. 

 
 

 

11.  
  

Review of Earmarked Funds, Balances and 
Contingencies.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 31 to 49) 

12.  
  

Traded Services.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 51 to 67) 

13.  
  

Corporate Asset Management Plan.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 69 to 119) 

14.  
  

Leicestershire County Council and 
Leicestershire Together Annual Performance 
Report 2013.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 121 to 
192) 

15.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 
 

 The next meeting of the Commission is scheduled to 

take place on 29 January 2014 at 2.00pm. 

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

16.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 

challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 

ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 

recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 

 

Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 

expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be 
[...]
nutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 4 September 2013.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Mr P. C. Osborne CC – Cabinet Lead Member for Economic Development (support to the 
Leader) 
Mr B. L. Pain CC – Cabinet Lead Member Highways and Transportation (both members 
present for Minute 34) 
 

26. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2013 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

27. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

28. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

29. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

30. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
The following members declared personal interests in relation to monitoring report on the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/ as members of District Council’s given that the 
report refers at various places to arrangements for the collection of local council tax:- 
 

Agenda Item 15



 
 

 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr S. Galton CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

31. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

32. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

33. 2013/14 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring (Period 4).  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the 2013/14 revenue budget and capital programme. The report 
also set out:- 
 
i) recommendations to be made to the Cabinet on 13th September regarding the use of 

projected revenue underspends to fund ‘invest to save initiatives; 
 

ii) the outcome of a review of the deliverability of the capital programme and a revised 
capital programme for approval. 

 
A copy of the report marked ‘1’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Revenue Budget 
 
In introducing the report the Director of Corporate Resources drew attention to Appendix 
1 which set out the difference between the projected outturn and original budget. In 
particular he drew attention to a projected overspend of £3,000,000 in the Adults and 
Communities Department which was offset by underspends elsewhere the most 
significant of which were the following:- 
 

Centrally Managed Schools Budget  -£530,000 
Children and Young People’s Services  -£580,000 
Corporate Resources    -£610,000 
Contingency for Efficiency Savings  -£4,460,000 
Contingency for Inflation    -£1,500,000 
Revenue Funding of Capital Spend  -£2,500,000 
Business Rates Additional Income  -£370,000 
 

The effect was a net underspend of £7,700,000. A report was due to be submitted to the 
next Cabinet meeting which would suggest that part of the underspend be utilised for the 
following purposes:- 
 

6



 
 

 

• A potential contribution to the City of Culture if the bid was successful; 
 

• A £60,000 contribution to the Bradgate trust to enable the purchase of some land 
adjacent to Swithland Wood; 
 

• Funding for two highway projects namely bridge strengthening at Zouch and for 
further development of the Leicester and Leicestershire Integrated Transport Model 
(LLITM); 
 

• Utilisation of outstanding underspends towards either the repayment of pension 
liabilities or to repay debt.   

 
With regard to the proposed suggestions for utilising the undersp
[...]
cially unviable and were concerned about the impact that this 
may have on pupils and their families and also on the revenue budget if this were to 
result in increased number of out-county placements. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That update on the 2013/14 revenue budget and recommendations to be made 

regarding the use of projected revenue underspends to fund ‘invest to save’ 
initiatives, be noted and the views of the Commission be drawn to the attention of 
the Cabinet; 
 

(b) That the recommended revised Capital Programme, be noted; 
 

(c) That the Adults and Communities Scrutiny Committee be asked to look in detail at 
the reasons for the overspend in the budget and the risks posed for future years 
given the additional pressures that are likely to be faced by the Department from 
changes resulting from the Dilnot report and the Care Bill. 
 

34. Workshop: Economic Development.  
 
The Commission received a presentation which provided an update on economic 
development priorities and in particular progress in relation to the City Deal and the Local 
Transport Board. A copy of the presentation is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Messrs Osborne and Pain who had kindly 
agreed to attend the meeting and assist the Commission in its deliberations. 
 
Arising from the discussion and questions the Commission was advised as follows: 

8



 
 

 

 
City Deal 
 

• The City Deal would be considered by the City Council, the County Council and the 
District Councils prior to the submission of a Draft Negotiation document to the 
Government in late October. The Leaders of each of these Councils had been 
involved in the preparation of the document and were supportive of the way forward. 
One of the key challenges was to get agreement to governance arrangements which 
conformed to the Government’s requirements of a body which could deliver binding 
decision making; 
 

• At this stage it was envisaged that the delegation to meet with the Deputy
[...]
al advice. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update now provided on economic development priorities, the City Deal and the 
Local Transport Board, be noted. 
 

9



 
 

 

35. Date of next meeting and Schedule of Meetings for 2014.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 6th November 
at 2.00pm. 
 
The following meeting dates were AGREED for 2014 (all meetings to commence at 
2.00pm):- 
 

• 29th January 

• 26th February 

• 26th March 

• 30th April 

• 4th June 

• 3rd September 

• 5th November 
 
 

2.00  - 4.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
04 September 2013 

 

10



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 6 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

2013/14 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
MONITORING (PERIOD 6)  

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To provide members with an update on the 2013/14 revenue budget and capital 

programme monitoring position.  
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
  

2. The 2013/14 revenue budget and the capital programme for 2013/14 to 2016/17 
were approved by the County Council at its budget meeting on 20 February 2013 as 
part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  The MTFS is monitored 
throughout the financial year. 

 
Background 
 
3. The 2013/14 revenue budget and the capital programme for 2013/14 to 2016/17 

were approved by the County Council at its budget meeting on 20 February 2013 as 
part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  
 

4. The Cabinet on 13th September 2013 approved the following uses of the potential 
revenue underspend:  

 
• Contribution of £250,000 towards Leicester Cathedral Gardens recognising the 

Diocese covers the county and the links with Richard III. 
• Contribution to activity in the county to support the City of Culture bid (up to 

£2m). 
• Contribution to Bradgate Park Trust to purchase additional land (up to £60,000). 
• The balance of any underspend at the year-end is used towards repayment of 

pension liabilities on the pension fund, or if this
[...]
. A pay increase of 1% has been agreed (excluding Grade 
18 and above), leading to an underspend of around £1.6m. 

 
Central Items 
 
25. Bank and other interest is forecast to be £0.35m lower than the original budget, due 

to balances being lower than anticipated. 
 

26. The original budget for the financing of capital assumed that £40m of external debt 
would be borrowed during the year, whereupon it would begin to earn interest. 
However, due to continued low interest rates and the level of internal balances it is 
highly unlikely that this money will now be borrowed during 2013/14.  As a result, an 
underspend of £2.5m is forecast as a consequence of not incurring interest costs on 
the previously expected borrowing.  

 
27. Local Services Support Grant includes grant funding for Extended Rights to Free 

Travel. The Department for Education released the 2013/14 and indicative 2014/15 
allocations in July 2013 (£675,400 and £494,900 respectively) and these show 
significant cuts from the 2012/13 level used in the original 2013/14 budget 
(£795,500). It is not feasible at this stage for CYPS and E&T to reduce expenditure 
to offset the £120,000 cut in 2013/14 but the 2014/15 budget will be adjusted to 
reflect the reduced level of grant in that year. 

 
28. The County Council agreed to contribute £125,000 for additional administrative costs 

and £250,000 towards Discretionary Discount Funds (DDF) following changes made 
under the Localisation of Council Tax Support reforms. The District Councils are 
providing monthly monitoring information on awards made from the DDFs and at this 
stage only relatively minor amounts have been granted. The situation will be kept 
under review as the year progresses.  The LCTS schemes will need to be revised for 
2014/15 as all the schemes, with the exception of Harborough, were based on the 
one-off transitional 8.5% cap. The County Council and other Preceptors are in 
dialogue with the District Councils on this issue. 

 

[...]
ade to obtain competitive 
tenders rather than use the new East Midlands 
Property Alliance Framework (which will not be in 
place until mid November). This has caused delays in 
the procurement process and it is now unlikely that 
the full scheme costs will be incurred in 2013/14. 

-50 

Corporate Resources-
Demolition of vacant 
buildings 

Due to specialist reports, planned demolition works 
are more complex than initially expected. Works will 
now be undertaken in 2014/15. 

-330 

Corporate Resources- 
Farms – purchase of 
additional agricultural 
land 

Resources available unlikely to be spent in the current 
financial year while suitable sites are being identified. 

-500 

 
 
 
Capital Programme – Changes in Funding 
 
Changes in funding since Cabinet agreed the revised capital programme on 13th 
September 2013 
 

Department Reasons £000 

CYPS Various School and Section 106 contributions 272 

E&T - Transportation Earl Shilton Bypass – S.106 funding 19 

E&T - Transportation Getting to Work and Training – revenue 
contribution 

44 

E&T - Transportation Coalville Phoenix Green –land reclamation funding 21 

E&T - Transportation NCN Ratby-Groby Cycle Route – S.106 funding 10 

E&T - Transportation Various Primary Schools – cycle parking - revenue 
contributions 

57 

Corporate Resources Industrial Properties replacement of roof – 
Earmarked capital receipts (previously to Lastolite) 

422 

Corporate Resources Industrial Properties replacement of roof – 
industrial Properties Earmarked Fund 

18 

Corporate Resources Eastern Annexe/Basement works (Storage Review 
Project) – Corporate Resources General 
earmarked Fund 

125 

   

Total  988 
 

30



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 6 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

REVIEW OF EARMARKED FUNDS, BALANCES AND CONTINGENCIES 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
  

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To report to the Commission the findings of a detailed review of revenue 

earmarked funds. 
 
Policy Framework and Previous De
[...]
sions 
 
16. The Cabinet will be updated on the views of the Scrutiny Commission at its 

meeting on 20 November. The Annual Report is then scheduled for 
consideration by the County Council at its meeting on 4 December. 

 
Background Papers 
 
The Leicestershire Together Sustainable Community Strategy 
 
Circulation under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
None 
 
Officers to Contact: 
 
Andy Robinson, Assistant Chief Executive 
Tel: 0116 305 7017 
Email: andy.robinson@leics.gov.uk 
 
Andy Brown, Performance & Business Intelligence Team Leader 
Tel: 0116 305 6096  
Email: andy.brown@leics.gov.uk 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1- Draft Leicestershire County Council and Leicestershire Together 
Annual Performance Report 2013 (incorporating the full Report and 
Performance Data Dashboards). 
 
Relevant Impact Assessments: 
 
Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
17. The Annual Performance Report incorporates progress of the County 

Council against key equalities commitments and indicators. 
 

Crime and Disorder Implications 
 
18. The Performance Report highlights progress against key community safety 

priorities and targets. This year has seen good delivery on crime reduction. 
 
 
 
 

125



 

Environmental Impact 
 
19. The Performance Report includes progress against a number of 

environmental priority areas and reports progress against the Environment 
Strategy. 

 
Partnership Working and associated issues 
 
20. The Performance Report considers progress in relation to the 

Leicestershire Together Partnership’s key priorities. 
 

126



Appendix 1 – Draft Annual Report 

LEICESTERSHIRE
TOGETHER AND 

LEICESTERSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
REPORT

2013

127



ANNUAL REPORT CONTENTS 
 
 
 

 
PART A 
 Page 
  

 1 
  

 4 
  

 9 
  

 14 
  
Children a  20 
  

 26 
  

 31 
  

 33 
  

 35 
  

 37 
  

 41 
 
 
 
PART B - Performance Data Dashboards  
 

128



1 
 

Introduction and Overall Performance Summary  
 
During the last few months we hav
[...]
n a number of changes to the way in which community safety 
services are delivered during the last year. and Crime 
Commissioner was elected in November 2012. The role of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner is to ensure that the policing needs of communities are met as 
effectively as possible and to give the public the ability to ensure the police are 
accountable. 
 
The Leicester City, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel is 
responsible for publicly scrutinising the actions and decisions of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner and holding him to account. The Panel also acts as a support 
for the Commissioner in carrying out his responsibilities.  The Panel is hosted by 
Leicestershire County Council and is made up of representatives of each local 
authority in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland, as well as two independent 
members. 
 
Crime and Offending - Most types of crime, including violent crime and acquisitive 
crime have reduced during 2012/13. After a large increase in domestic burglary at 
the start of the year, police and local community safety partnerships worked across 
the county and helped to reduce burglaries later in the year. 
 
Adult re-offending rates remain among the lowest in the country, with just over 20% 
of offenders going on to re-offend within 12 months.  Adult offenders on the Drug 
Intervention Programme show a 71% reduction in volume of offending following their 
involvement on the programme. Organisations and projects addressing re-offending 
have been set up to work alongside the Supporting Leicestershire Families service, 
and prevent offending by individuals in these families.  
 
Youth Offending - A smaller proportion of young offenders re-offended in 2012/13 
compared to the previous year.  Our Youth Offending Service delivers a range of 
targeted group work programmes for young people who are at risk of offending, or 
who have entered the Criminal Justice System.  81 young people attended group 
work programmes f
[...]
12 staff survey. High

Stonewall Workplace Equality Index Ranking 20 23 1st* Low

Notes

Comparators are other county councils

* Comparators are all entrants in the Stonewall Workplace Equality Index

14

1
9
2


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2013.
	9 2013/14 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring (Period 6).
	201314 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring - Period 6 - Appendix 1 Revenue Monitoring summary
	201314 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring - Period 6 - Appendix 2 Revenue Variances
	201314 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring - Period 6 - Appendix 3 Capital

	11 Review of Earmarked Funds, Balances and Contingencies.
	Review of Earmarked Funds, Balances and Contingencies - Earmarked Funds Policy 2013/14 - Appendix A
	Review of Earmarked Funds, Balances and Contingencies - Appendix B
	Review of Earmarked Funds, Balances and Contingencies - Appendix C

	12 Traded Services.
	Appendix - Commercial Services Strategy

	13 Corporate Asset Management Plan.
	Appendix - Corporate Asset Management Plan

	14 Leicestershire County Council and Leicestershire Together Annual Performance Report 2013.
	Appendix - Annual Performance Report 2013 Part A
	Appendix - Annual Performance Report 2013 Part B - Dashboards




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 6 November 2013.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC, Chairman of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and 
Crime Panel (For Minute 43). 
 

36. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2013 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed. 
 

37. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

38. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

39. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

40. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
The following members each declared a personal interest in respect of items 9 and 14 as 
members of District/Borough Councils (Minutes 44 and 49 respectively refer): 
 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Mr. S. Galton CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 



 
 

 

2

Mr. M. J. Hunt CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

41. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

42. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

43. Police and Crime Panel - Update.  
 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC, Chairman of the Police 
and Crime Panel (PCP), to report on the first year in operation of the PCP and to enable 
members to ask questions of him and put forward any suggestions for issues which the 
PCP might wish to consider in the future. 
 
Mr. Orson delivered a brief introduction, which included the following points: 
 

• The role of the PCP was to “support and challenge” the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC). It was recognised that this remit presented its own challenge 
and it was important that the PCP was dynamic but not destructive in how it carried 
out this role. The PCP was working well as a team; 
 

• The PCP was geographically and politically balanced with one member from the 
County Council, Rutland Council and each of the seven District Councils. Due to its 
large population, the City Council was afforded three extra members to serve on the 
PCP. Two independent members also served on the PCP; 
 

• The PCP had needed to learn and adapt to its role at the same time as the PCC 
himself. The relationship between the PCP and the PCC was professional and 
constructive. The PCC had welcomed the PCP’s input, particularly in relation to the 
Police and Crime Plan, which he had amended significantly to recognise the 
contribution made by effective partnership working; 
 

• The PCC had expressed a desire to keep the Police and Crime Plan under constant 
review. It would be the PCP’s job to ensure he was delivering against his Key 
Strategic Priorities; 
 

• A Confirmation Hearing had been held for the post of Chief Finance Officer. The PCP 
had supported the PCC’s proposed appointment of Helen King, though it was noted 
that even if the PCP had not done so, the PCC would still have been able to continue 
to appoint should he have been minded to do so; 
 

• As with other public services, the Police were experiencing significant budgetary 
pressures. The PCP would scrutinise the PCC’s budget proposals at meetings in 
December and January. 
 
 



 
 

 

3

Arising from questions from members, the following points were noted: 
 

• It was recognised that the County Council would continue to play an important role in 
regard to Community Safety work. Reductions in budgets were expected to place 
increasing pressure on this service; 
 

• The PCP was working well, but had limited powers. Though more power would be 
welcomed, it was unclear how this would work in practice; 
 

• With regard to the PCC’s budget and precept, the PCP had limited powers to effect 
any significant change, other than request that the PCC raise or lower the precept; 
 

• Though the Chief Constable, Simon Cole had now returned to work after a long 
period of sickness absence, the PCP had questioned the PCC to seek assurances 
that, at that time, robust management arrangements were in place whilst he had 
been absent. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC, Chairman of the Police and Crime Panel, be thanked for 
providing an update on the first year in operation of the Police and Crime Panel. 
 

44. 2013/14 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring (Period 6).  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
an update on the 2013/14 revenue budget and capital programme monitoring position. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The overspend in respect of the Adults and Communities Department was a matter 

for concern and had been caused by the achievement of only 50% of a specific 
efficiency target. A more up-to-date picture would be presented to the Adults and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 
 

(ii) The invest to save earmarked fund was available to meet the cost of the expected 
significant reduction in staffing numbers going forward. This would avoid the Council 
having to make cuts in services to fund redundancy and early retirement 
settlements; 
 

(iii) The Local Authority Mortgage Scheme might need to cease due to the anticipated 
launch by the Government of the Help to Buy scheme in early 2014, which offered 
many of the same benefits as the local scheme, but with the option of a higher loan 
amount. More would be known on the status of the local scheme in the next few 
weeks; 
 

(iv) The projected net underspend was £8.2 million. The significant areas of underspend 
were: 
 

• (Paragraph 10) The underspend of £3.7 million on Dedicated Schools Grant 
was primarily due to the release of contingency relating to new responsibilities 
for high needs SEN pupils; 
 



 
 

 

4

• (Paragraph 22) Some of the £1.2 million contingency for council tax collection 
deficits was likely to be released; 
 

• (Paragraph 28) The underspend in relation to Discretionary Discount Funds 
following changes made under the Localisation of Council Tax Support reforms 
was likely to increased. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be noted; 

 
(b) That an explanation of the current position in respect of the Local Services Support 

Grant (paragraph 27 of the report) be circulated to members of the Commission. 
 

45. Medium Term Financial Strategy Consultation.  
 
The Commission reflected on a presentation delivered on Tuesday to which all members 
of the Council had been invited on the responses to the County Council’s extensive 
budget consultation exercise. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be noted that the slides from the presentation delivered at the all member briefing 
held on Tuesday 5 November would be circulated to members via the Members’ News in 
Brief Service. 
 

46. Review of Earmarked Funds, Balances and Contingencies.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the findings of a detailed review of revenue earmarked funds. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The following updates on the report were provided: 
 

• (Paragraph 18)The £2 million contribution to the Charnwood Special School was no 
longer required and had been released; 
 

• (Paragraph 19) The £3.2 million Early Intervention Grant Transition would feed into 
next year’s budget; 
 

• (Paragraph 22) The £8.8 million earmarked fund for Health and Social Care required 
an agreement with the Health Service. These discussions were still ongoing; 
 

• (Paragraph 28) The £7.1 million earmarked fund for Public Health had been released. 
£1 million per year would be allocated for the next four years. The detail of the 
investment proposals would be provided in the next Medium Term Financial Strategy; 
 

Reserves were projected to fall by around £23 million by next year, but this was only a 
projection, based on the intelligence that was currently available. This reduction was 
expected to be spread across all budgets. The suggestion to release reserves to offset 
revenue reductions in budget was not viewed as sustainable as it was only possible to 
spend this money once. 
 



 
 

 

5

It was suggested that it would be helpful to include in future reports year-on-year 
movements in earmarked funds together with an explanation for such changes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the findings of the Review of Earmarked Funds, Balances and Contingencies as 
now reported be noted. 
 

47. Traded Services.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the performance of Commercial Services within the County Council and the threats and 
challenges that existed within the changing corporate environment. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

• It was felt that the County Council was able to offer a range of services with a “public” 
ethos that therefore had added-value. It would not always be possible to offer the 
cheapest services; 
 

• As many services had traditionally been provided by the Council to schools, it was 
felt that there was a genuine opportunity to retain and build on this business. 
Customer loyalty and trust would be essential to thriving in the open market. The 
Council would need to build up this trust from scratch with the new leadership of 
schools and academies. 
 

• The School Food Support Service had a £10 million turnover and also provided a 
range of services, such as tackling childhood obesity. The responsibility for the rollout 
of free school meals would fall to schools themselves, though the Council might be 
requested to contribute towards the purchase of additional kitchen equipment; 
 

• Given the significance of the income from traded services, members were keen to 
explore further the opportunities and risk associated were the Council to become 
more proactive in its trading activities. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the progress being made to implement a strategy for the provision of County 

Council services on a more corporate basis to both maintain and encourage new 
business be commended; 

 
(b) That the Scrutiny Commissioners be asked to explore the suggestion for a member 

panel to be established to consider the Council’s approach to trading; 
 
(c) That an update be provided to a future meeting of the Commission on the work of 

the School Food Support Service. 
 

48. Corporate Asset Management Plan.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the Corporate Asset Management Plan (CAMP) 2013/14. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 13’, is filed with these minutes. 



 
 

 

6

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Corporate Asset Management Plan 2013/14 be endorsed for consideration by 
the Cabinet at its meeting on 20 November. 
 

49. Leicestershire County Council and Leicestershire Together Annual Performance Report 
2013.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning the draft 
Leicestershire County Council and Leicestershire Together Annual Performance Report 
2013. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 14’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

• Crime generally had reduced, though first time youth offending had seen a rise in the 
County. It was  hoped that this would be addressed through early intervention work 
via the Supporting Leicestershire Families Programme, the Youth Service and the 
Youth Offending Service; 
 

• Admissions of older people into residential care had increased. Such a trend was 
also apparent at the majority of other shire authorities; 
 

• It was seen as a significant achievement that those Leicestershire schools rated as 
“outstanding” had risen from 74% to 83% over the past year; 
 

• Some concern was expressed in the Annual Report appeared to underplay some of 
the areas of concern. One example given was around the drop in library visits and 
the number of books and other items issued. It was important that such areas of poor 
performance were highlighted so that a dialogue could be had with departmental 
managers to work to improve performance; 
 

• It would be helpful to include in the Annual Report more explanation of the details 
that lay behind the percentages in the performance data dashboards. Where 
numbers were low, slight variations could lead to large percentage changes and 
significant changes in the comparative performance position. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Annual Performance Report 2013 be endorsed for consideration by the Cabinet 
and full County Council, subject to amendment in light of the comments now made. 
 

50. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 29 January 
2013 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

2.00 - 5.00 pm CHAIRMAN 
06 November 2013 

 


